

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington

NO. 52037-1-II
8/1/2018 3:24 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

In re the Marriage of:

KATIE CARRICO (FKA WICKSTROM)

Appellant,

v.

VANCE WICKSTROM,

RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 93-1-00039-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SARAH E. SANNES #32952
Attorney for Respondent

Sarah E. Sannes, Attorney At Law, PS
Liberty Bay Marina
17791 Fjord Drive NE, Suite 146
Poulsbo, WA 98370

SERVICE

Charles P. Shane
The Law Office of Charlie Shane, PLLC
755 Winslow Way E., Suite 207
Bainbridge Is., WA 98110
telephone: 206.201.3655
Charlie@CharlieShane.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 6

A. THE PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE TRIAL COURT MANIFESTLY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO MODIFY THE CHILD SUPPORT, BECAUSE THE RESPONDENT PROVIDED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, IDENTIFIED BY THE TRIAL COURT, THAT JUSTIFIED CHILD SUPPORT MODIFICATION..6

B. THE COURT PROVIDED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT ITS DISCRETIONARY DECISION TO GRANT THE DEVIATION DOWNWARD AND APPLY THE RESIDENTIAL CREDIT TO THE CHILD SUPPORT CALCULATION.....11

C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE ABILITY OF THE FATHER TO RELOCATE TO THE AREA WHERE THE CHILDREN RESIDED, JUST PRIOR TO THE TRIAL, ENABLING A 50/50 RESIDENTIAL SCHEDULE, WAS AN UNCONTEMPLATED CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCES..... 13

D. SINCE *ARVEY* AND *SCANLON* WERE DECIDED, RCW 26.09.170 HAS BEEN AMENDED, ARGUABLY NO LONGER REQUIRING AN “UNCONTEMPLATED” CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE PRIOR TO MODIFYING AN ORDER OF CHILD SUPPORT, BUT ALLOWING A MODIFICATION BASED ON A CHANGE OF

CIRCUMSTANCE “AT ANY TIME,”
ELIMINATING THE NEED FOR
DETERMINATION WHETHER THE CHANGE
WAS CONTEMPLATED BY A PARTY FOR THE
PURPOSE OF MODIFY CHILD SUPPORT.....14

E. PETITIONER FAILS TO ADDRESS CHANGED
CIRCUMSTANCES, OTHER THAN THOSE
REGARDING THE FATHER’S
CONTEMPLATION OF RELOCATION, THAT
ARE IDENTIFIED BY THE TRIAL COURT
SUPPORTING ITS DECISION TO GRANT
PETITIONER’S PETITION TO MODIFY THE
ORDER OF CHILD SUPPORT.....14

F. EVEN IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THE
FATHER CONTEMPLATED THE ABILITY TO
RELOCATE IN THE NEAR FUTURE TO
SEATTLE AT THE TIME OF THE SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT, THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION
CAN STILL STAND.17

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

In re Marriage of Arvey,
77 Wn. App. 817, 894 P.2d 1346 (1995).....8, 9, 10, 15

In re Maiage of Choate
143 Wn. App. 235, 240, 177 P.3d 175, 177 (2008) 7, 11

In re Mariage of Littlefield,
133 Wn.2d 39, 35, 940 P.2d 1362, 1366 (1997) 7, 13

State ex rel. Stout v. Stout,
89 Wn. App 118, 124, 948 P.2d 851, 854 (1997) 8

In re Marriage of Scanlon
109 Wn. App. 167 (Wash. App. Div. 1 2001) 15, 16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 26.09.17014,15,16
Revised Code of Washington 26.09.140..... 19,20
